REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

28 DECEMBRE 2010

NO. 39

28 DECEMBER 2010

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

ORDER

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

- INSTRUMENT OF REMOVAL OF MINISTER ORDER NO. 110 OF 2010
- INSTRUMENT OF REMOVAL OF MINISTER ORDER NO. 111 OF 2010
- INSTRUMENT OF REMOVAL OF MINISTER ORDER NO. 112 OF 2010
- INSTRUMENT OF REMOVAL OF MINISTER ORDER NO. 113 OF 2010
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER ORDER NO. 114 OF 2010
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER ORDER NO. 115 OF 2010
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER ORDER NO. 116 OF 2010
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER ORDER NO. 117 OF 2010

THE OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

- OFFICIAL OATH OF RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR – MINISTER OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC UTILITIES.
- OATH OF ALLEGIANCE OF RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR – MINISTER OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC UTILITIES.
- OFFICIAL OATH OF CHARLOT SALWAI MINISTER OF EDUCATION.
- OATH OF ALLEGIANCE OF CHARLOT SALWAI MINISTER OF EDUCATION.

LEGAL NOTICES

CONTENT PAGE

COMPANIES ACT [CAP 191]

• STRUCK OFF 1-13

INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT NO. 32 OF 1992

•	STRUCK OFF	14-16
•	WILL BE STRUCK OFF	17
•	RESTORED	18



Instrument of Removal of Minister Order No. 110 of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by Article 42(3) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Prime Minister, remove the following Minister from office:

HARRIS IAUKO as Minister responsible for Infrastructure and Public Utilities.

This Instrument of Removal comes into force on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 20th day of

Prime Minister



Instrument of Removal of Minister Order No. ||| of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by Article 42(3) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Prime Minister, remove the following Minister from office:

ALFRED CARLOT as Minister responsible for Justice and Social Welfare.

This Instrument of Removal comes into force on the day on which it is made.



Instrument of Removal of Minister Order No. 112 of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by Article 42(3) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Prime Minister, remove the following Minister from office:

YOAN SIMON as Minister responsible for Education.

This Instrument of Removal comes into force on the day on which it is made.



Instrument of Removal of Minister Order No.\\3 of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by Article 42(3) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Prime Minister, remove the following Minister from office:

PAUL TELUKLUK as Minister responsible for Lands, Geology, Mines and Rural Water Supply.

This Instrument of Removal comes into force on the day on which it is made.



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment of Minister Order No. 114 of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by subarticle 42(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Prime Minister, appoint the following Honourable Member of Parliament as a Minister:

RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR as Minister responsible for Infrastructure and Public Utilities.

This Instrument of Appointment commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Part Vila this 20th day of Devenker. 2010.

Honourable SATO KILM

Prime Minister



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment of Minister Order No. \\5 of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by subarticle 42(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Prime Minister, appoint the following Honourable Member of Parliament as a Minister:

HARRIS IAUKO as Minister responsible for Lands, Geology, Mines and Rural Water Supply.

This Instrument of Appointment commences on the day on which it is made.

PRIME

Made at Port Vila this ______ day of ______ Echulsa. 2010.

Honourable SATO KILM

Prime Minister



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment of Minister Order No. \\6 of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by subarticle 42(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Prime Minister, appoint the following Honourable Member of Parliament as a Minister:

CHARLOT SALWAI as Minister responsible for Education.

This Instrument of Appointment commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 20 h day of 2010.

Honourable SATO KILMAN Prime Minister

MINISTER

AND STERRING TO STERRIN



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment of Minister Order No. \\7 of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by subarticle 42(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Prime Minister, appoint the following Honourable Member of Parliament as a Minister:

YOAN SIMON as Minister responsible for Justice and Social Welfare.

This Instrument of Appointment commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 20th day of 2010.

PREMIER MINISTRE

Honourable SATO KILMARIME

Prime Minister

MINISTER



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

OFFICIAL OATH

I, RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, do swear that I will bear true faith and allegiance to the Republic of Vanuatu and will uphold the Constitution and the law and I will conscientiously, impartially and to the best of my ability discharge my duties as Minister of State and do right to all manner of people without fear or favour, affection or ill-will.

> Attorney General

So Help Me God.

SWORN at Port Vila

this 20th day of

December, 2010.

Before Me:

ALATOI ISHMAEL KALSAKAN

Attorney General

of the Republic of Vanuatu



OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, do swear that I will well and truly serve and bear true allegiance to the Republic of Vanuatu according to law.

Attorney General

So Help Me God.

SWORN at Port Vila this 20th day of December, 2010.

toolhou

Before Me:

ALATOI ISHMAEL KALSAKAU

Attorney General of the Republic of Vanuatu



OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

OFFICIAL OATH

I, CHARLOT SALWAI, do swear that I will bear true faith and allegiance to the Republic of Vanuatu and will uphold the Constitution and the law and I will conscientiously, impartially and to the best of my ability discharge my duties as Minister of State and do right to all manner of people without fear or favour, affection or ill-will.

oublic of Van

Attorney General

So Help Me God.

SWORN at Port Vila

this 20th day of

December, 2010.

Before Me:

ALATOI ISHMAEL KALSAKAU

Attorney General

of the Republic of Vanuatu



OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, CHARLOT SALWAI, do swear that I will well and truly serve and bear true allegiance to the Republic of Vanuatu according to law.

Attorney General

So Help Me God.

SWORN at Port Vila this 20th day of December, 2010.

Before Me:

ALATOLISHMAEL KALSAKA

Attorney General of the Republic of Vanuatu



COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

George Andrews

REGISTRAR OF CON

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following companies have been struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu with effect from 7 October 2010:-

OZONE INVESTMENTS LIMITED CGR GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this tenth day of December 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF COMPANY NAME TO THE REGISTER OF COMPANIES

Number:

28479

Company Name:

COSMOS LIMITED

Date of Incorporation:

7th August 2001

Type:

Private Local Company limited by Share

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with the provisions of Section 335(4) of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the company name of:

COSMOS LIMITED

is restored to the company register. The company name had been struck off the register pursuant to Section 335(1) of the said Act.

The aforementioned restoration shall be deemed to be effective as from the 9th day of November 2010.

Dated at Port Vila this tenth day of December 2010.

George Andrews
REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES



COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

George Andrews

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], MELANESIAN STANUP TUGETA CORPORATION has been struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu with effect from 28th October 2010

Dated at Port Vila this tenth day of December 2010.



TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Name

: SEPANG DYNAMICS LIMITED

Registration No

: 35486

Date of Registration

: 22 July 2009

Company Type

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIA

Dated at Port Vila this twenty ninth day of October 2010.



COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], PACIFIC ALUMINIUM FABRICATIONS AND GLASS LIMITED been struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu with effect from 12th October 2010.

REGISTRAR OF

Dated at Port Vila this seventeenth day of December 2010.



TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Name

: PREMA ECO - TOURISM CORPORATION LIMITED

REGISTRAR OF COM

Registration No

: 35107

Date of Registration

: 27 November 2008

Company Type

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

Dated at Port Vila this sixth day of December 2010.



TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Name

: SECRET COVE LIMITED

Registration No

: 35496

Date of Registration

: 20 January 2009

Company Type

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Dated at Port Vila this third day of December 2010.



TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Name

: WYNDHAM (VANUATU) CO. LIMITED

Registration No

: 34891

Date of Registration

: 12 August 2008

Company Type

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

REGISTRAR OF COM

Dated at Port Vila this fourteenth day of December 2010.



TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Name

: VANILLA PREMIUM (VANUATU) LIMITED

REGISTRAR QF

Registration No

: 30012

Date of Registration

: 01 August 2003

Company Type

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

Dated at Port Vila this fifteenth day of December 2010.



TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Name

: SEAGOLD MARINE LIMITED

Registration No

: 34470

Date of Registration

: 07 March 2008

Company Type

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

REGISTRAR OF C

Dated at Port Vila this tenth day of December 2010.



TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Name

: SHED HOLDINGS LIMITED

Registration No

: 4512

Date of Registration

: 10 December 1991

Company Type

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

George Andrews

REGISTRAR OF COM

Dated at Port Vila this tenth day of December 2010.



TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Name

: SEASCAPE FOUR LIMITED

Registration No

: 32102

Date of Registration

: 30 November 2005

Company Type

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

George Andrews

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Dated at Port Vila this seventeenth day of December 2010.



COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following companies have been struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu.

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

BREWSTER LIMITED NUCLEUS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this twelfth day of November 2010.



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT NO.32 OF 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act No.32 of 1992 the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Number

: 33908

Company Name

: FLOATDIRT LIMITED

Company Type

: International Company Limited by Shares

THORISED O

Dated at Port Vila this thirteenth day of December 2010.



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT NO. 32 OF 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP.191], that the following company has been struck off the Registrar of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu.

MORISEN

Company Name : NICO WORLD II LIMITED.

Company Number: 10377

Company Type : International Company limited by shares

Dated at Port Vila this fifteenth day of September 2010.



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT NO.32 OF 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act No.32 of 1992 the following company has been struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Number

: 29555

Company Name

: SAVOLA GROUP INC.

Company Type

: International Company Limited by Shares

Dated at Port Vila this seventeenth day of November 2010.

VANUATU TO PANCIAL



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act, unless cause is shown to the contrary, the names of

WWWINNER LIMITED BEACONSFIELD LIMITED BANBURY LIMITED JOHN WORRALL LIMITED

will 90 days following the date of publication of this notice be struck off the International Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu.

Given under the Official Seal of the Commission at Port Vila this fourteenth day of December 2010.

Jenny Tari ALITHORÎSED OFFICER



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT NO. 32 OF 1992

NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF COMPANY NAME TO THE REGISTER OF COMPANIES

Number:

30458

Company Name:

VON LEDEBER GMBH

Date of Incorporation:

19th January 2004

Type:

International Company limited by Shares and Guarantee

UTHORISA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with the provisions of Section 107(3) of the International Companies Act, the company name of:

VON LEDEBER GMBH

is restored to the company register. The company name had been struck off the register pursuant to Section 106(6) of the said Act.

The aforementioned restoration shall be deemed to be effective as from the 06th day of December 2010.

Dated at Port Vila this fourteenth day of December 2010.